



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 463/2016, CRL.M.A. 18778/2016**

PAWAN KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shailender Dahiya, Advocate.
versus

USHA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Neeraj, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

01.11.2022

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the petitioner has failed to pay the arrears of maintenance which is above Rs. 10 lacs at present.

I have enquired from the learned counsel for the petitioner in case the petitioner is willing to partly deposit any sum towards the arrears of maintenance. However, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not in a position to deposit any further amount, though the maintenance @ Rs. 10,000/- per month is being intermittently by paid.

It may be clarified that there is no stay of proceedings in the present criminal revision petition preferred on behalf of the petitioner and as such learned Trial/Execution Court is at liberty to take necessary steps for recovery of arrears of maintenance.

Trial Court record be summoned in digital format. Registry is also directed to provide a copy of the same to learned counsel for the petitioner, as prayed.

List on 13.03.2023.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

NOVEMBER 1, 2022/akc