



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 463/2016 & CRL.M.A. 18778/2016**
PAWAN KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shailender Dahiya, Advocate

versus

USHA & ANR.Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petition. He submits that withdrawal is without prejudice to rights and contentions of the petitioner as he is defending a petition filed by respondent No. 2 under Section 127 Cr.P.C. before the learned Judge, Family Court.
2. In view of the above, present petition is disposed of as not pressed.
3. All rights and contentions of the parties are reserved.

MANOJ JAIN, J

APRIL 27, 2026/dr/js